# UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

Civil Action No. 92-2441 Hon. John C. Lifland, U.S.D.J.

WALLWORK BROS., INC.,

Plaintiff,

vs.

RHEEM MANUFACTURING COMPANY, :

Defendant. :

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT RHEEM MANUFACTURING COMPANY'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

LOWENSTEIN, SANDLER,
KOHL, FISHER & BOYLAN
A Professional Corporation
65 Livingston Avenue
Roseland, New Jersey 07068
(201) 992-8700
Attorneys for Defendant
Rheem Manufacturing Company

Of Counsel: Matthew P. Boylan

On the Brief: Ronald D. Coleman

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
ARGUMENT	
SUMMARY JUDGMENT IS APPROPRIATE ON WALLWORK'S BREACH OF CONTRACT CLAIM SINCE RHEEM COULD NOT, AS A MATTER OF LAW, HAVE BREACHED THE DISTRIBUTION CONTRACT AFTER IT HAD BEEN TERMINATED BY WALLWORK	14
A. Standards for Summary Judgment	
B. Wallwork's own allegations in the Complaint that Wallwork terminated Rheem provide a sufficient basis for summary judgment on Wallwork's claim for breach of contract	15
C. No reasonable jury could find that the Termination Letter of December 4, 1993 could be anything but a termination by Wallwork of its distribution relationship with Rheem	16
D. No reasonable jury could find that the facts surrounding the delivery of the Termination Letter point to anything other than a termination by Wallwork of its distribution relationship with Rheem	18
CONCLUSION	23

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	15
Bak-A-Lum Corp. v. Alcoa Building Products, 69 N.J. 123 (1976)	20
Brown v. Hilton, 492 F. Supp. 771 (D.N.J. 1980)	14
Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	14
Gilette Foods, Inc. v.  Bayernwald-Fruchterverwertun, GMBH, 1991 WL 25455 (D.N.J. 1991) (Wolin, J.)	21
Invengineering, Inc. v. Foregger Co., 293 F.2d 201 (3d Cir. 1961)	18
Mossberg v. Standard Oil Co. of N.J., 98 N.J. Super. 393 (Law Div. 1967)	18, 21
STATUTES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(e)	15
